
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications) 

 
Wednesday 13 March 2024 

7.00 pm 
GO2 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact: Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234  or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 5 March 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Wednesday 13 March 2024 
7.00 pm 

GO2 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
24 January 2024. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

5 - 9 

6.1. ST OLAVES AND ST SAVIOURS SPORTS GROUND ,GREEN 
DALE, SOUTHWARK LONDON SE22 8TX 

 

10 - 29 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.2. 67 - 71 TANNER STREET, SOUTHWARK, LONDON SE1 3PL 
 

30 - 69 

6.3. DOCTOR HAROLD MOODY PARK, GORDON ROAD, SE15 
3RG & CONSORT PARK, GORDON ROAD, SE15 3RH 

 

70 - 108 

6.4. NUNHEAD CEMETERY, LINDEN GROVE,  SOUTHWARK, 
LONDON SE15 

 

109 - 150 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  5 March 2024 
 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 

 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (smaller applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement a
[...]
eed to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.  

 
PLEASE NOTE: As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email at 
ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working day 
preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7234 
 
 

 



 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on Wednesday 24 
January 2024 at 7.00 pm at GO2 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Emily Tester 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Zoe Brown (Team Leader, Major Applications and New Homes) 
Liam Bullen (Senior Planner – Urban Forester) 
Sadia Hussain (Senior Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 None were received.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were declared. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1 – development management items 

 Members pack. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

6.1 SITE AT 1-36 PRITER ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK SE16 4QW  
 

 Planning application reference 22/AP/4173 
 
Report: See pages 10 to 88 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 – 4. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 

Demolition of 3no. two storey buildings previously used as temporary housing 
accommodation and the construction of a part 5 and part 6 storey building to 
provide 35 residential units (C3) (12 x 1 bed; 10 x 2 bed and 13 x 3 bed) and 
associated landscaping, cycle storage, play space and blue badge parking space. 
 

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
The officer clarified the following: 
 
The residential mix table in paragraphs 7 and 46 are incorrect. The two and three 
bedroom total number units were the wrong way round. It should read 2 bed 4 
person total 13 and 3 bedroom 5 person total 10. 
 
Members of the committee noted this information and asked questions of the 
officers. 

2



 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 

 
There were no objectors present wishing to speak. 
 
The applicant and the applicant’s agents addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site. 
 
Councillor Emily Tester spoke in her capacity as a ward councillor. There were no 
questions from members of the committee. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to: the conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum report; and the completion of a unilateral 
undertaking.  
 

2. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 24 April 2024 the 
director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission 
if appropriate. 

 
At 7.46pm, the meeting took a five-minute comfort break. The committee 
reconvened at 7.51pm. 
 

6.2 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 701 - LAND TO NORTH OF FEATHERSTONE MEWS 
AND REAR 13-16 TALBOT ROAD, SE22 8EH, 25-30 ST FRANCIS ROAD SE22 8DE  

 

 Report: See pages 89 to 114 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 4 – 8. 
 
The officer (urban forester) presented the report and drew Members’ attention to 
the addendum report. 
 
A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was served on a temporary basis, during the pre-
application stage, which had an impact on the SINC (Sites of importance for Nature 
Conservation). After that, a full planning application was submitted for the site. 
 
Members noted that two letters in support of the TPO and two written objections were 
submitted to the council. 
 
The officer responded to questions from Members. 
 

Objectors to the TPO addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
Supporters in favour of the TPO addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members. 

3



 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 

 
There were no ward members present, who wished to address the meeting. 
 
A motion to confirm the tree preservation order was moved, seconded put to the 
vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the provisional TPO reference 701 be confirmed with a change to the 
extent of the map and an updated schedule of species. 

 
At 8.45pm, the meeting took a five-minute comfort break. The committee 
reconvened at 8.50pm. 
 

6.3 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 704 - LAND ADJACENT 100 GLENGALL ROAD, SE15 
6RR  

 

 Report: See pages 115 to 134 of the agenda pack. 
 
The officer (urban forester) presented the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
There were no objectors or supporters present who wished to address the 
meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to address the meeting. 
 
A motion to confirm the tree preservation order was moved, seconded put to the 
vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the provisional TPO reference 704 (unamended) be confirmed. 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

4



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
13 March 2024 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
(Smaller Applications) 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters 
reserved to the planning committees exercising planning functions are 
described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 

5
Agenda Item 6.



 

 

 
 

 

the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to 
specific planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 

land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft 
decision notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or 
refusal. Where a refus
[...]
......... 24 

APPENDICES .......................................................................................................................................... 24 

AUDIT TRAIL .......................................................................................................................................... 24 

Appendix 1: Recommendation ................................................................................................. 25 

Appendix 2: Relevant planning history .................................................................................... 36 

Appendix 3: Planning Policies .................................................................................................. 37 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken ..................................................................................... 38 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received....................................................................... 39 

 

31



2 
 

Item No.  
    6.2 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
13 March 2024   

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee - Smaller 
Applications 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application 22/AP/2746 
 
Address:  
67-71 Tanner Street, Southwark, London, SE1 3PL  

 
Proposal:  
Minor material amendment to Condition 1 for planning application 
19/AP/0865 dated 29/01/2021 for 'Construction of a 9 storey plus 
basement building to provide an 73 bedroom hotel with restaurant at 
ground floor level and associated cycle parking, refuse and recycling 
stores, and plant'.  
 
Amendments include adjustment of window sizes and positions, 
enlargement of lift and stair overrun and plant enclosure and replacement 
of brick planters on west elevation with green walling. 
 

Ward or  
groups  
affected:  

London Bridge and West Bermondsey  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

 

Application Start Date 02/08/2022  PPA Expiry Date  

Earliest Decision Date 23/08/2022  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  a) That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and 

endorsement of the original Section 106 legal agreement. 
 

b) That in the event that the legal agreement has not been endorsed by 13 
June 2024 the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission for 22/AP/2746, if appropriate, for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 76 of this report.  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.  The application site is 67-71 Tanner Street and benefits from planning 
permission 19/AP/0865 for:  
 

'Construction of a 9 storey plus basement building to provide an 73 bedroom 
hotel with restaurant at ground floor level and associated cycle parking, refuse 
and recycling stores, and plant'.  

32



3 
 

 
3.  The original application 19/AP/0865 was considered at Planning Sub-

Committee B on 14 September 2020 and was approved 29 January 2021 
following the completion of a Section 106 agreement.   
 

4.  This is a Section 73 (S.73) application to amend the approved plans with the 
following changes:  

 Adjustment of window sizes and details of reveals 

 Adjustment to width and form of ground floor bays 

 Enlargement and re-positioning of lift and stair overrun and plant 
enclosure  

 Replacement of brick planters on west elevation with climbers on a 
stainless steel frame  

 Introduction of a parapet detail 

 Omission of projecting brick detail on viaduct elevation  

 Addition of aluminium copings 
 

 Figure 1: CGI from Maltby Street 

 
 
 

5.  The original planning permission has been implemented and construction has 
progressed with the main structure being completed.  
 

33



4 
 

 
 Figure 2: The site on 26 February 2024  

 
 

6.  The proposed changes are acceptable in design terms and would not 
adversely impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties in terms of 
daylight, sunlight, sense of enclosure or noise. With the proposed climbers an 
Urban Greening Factor of 0.345 would be achi
[...]
ow. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Mr ROB COPPER 

DECO DESIGN AND BUILD LTD 

Reg. 

Number 

22/AP/2746 

Application Type S.73 Vary/Remove Conds/Minor 

Alterations  

  

Recommendation  Case 

Number 

79-59 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Minor material amendment to Condition 1 for planning application 19/AP/0865 dated 

29/01/2021 for 'Construction of a 9 storey plus basement building to provide an 73 

bedroom hotel with restaurant at ground floor level and associated cycle parking, 

refuse and recycling stores, and plant'. Amendments include adjustment of window 

sizes and positions, enlargement of lift and stair overrun and plant enclosure and 

replacement of brick planters on west elevation with green walling. 

 

67-71 Tanner Street London Southwark SE1 3PL 

 

In accordance with application received on 2 August 2022 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

WINDOW REVEAL DETAILS - SECOND FLOOR VIADUCT ELEVATION NST-

0359-2002 REV P1 received 13/02/2024 

WINDOW REVEAL DETAILS - GROUND FLOOR TANNER STREET ELEVATION 

NST-0359-2001 REV P1 received 13/02/2024 

WINDOW REVEAL DETAILS - SECOND FLOOR TANNER STREET ELEVATION 

NST-0359-2000 REV P1 received 13/02/2024 

55



26 
 

WEST ELEVATION NST-0359-1202 REV P5 received 13/02/2024 

NORTH EAST ELEVATION NST-0359-1201 REV P5 received 13/02/2024 

 SOUTH EAST ELEVATION NST-0359-1200 REV P5 received 13/02/2024 

EIGHTH FLOOR PLAN NST-0359-1019 REV P3 received 13/02/2024 

SEVENTH FLOOR PLAN NST-0359-1018 REV P3 received 13/02/2024 

FIFTH FLOOR PLAN NST-0359-1016 REV P3 received 13/02/2024 

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN NST-0359-1015 REV P2 received 13/02/2024 

THIRD FLOOR PLAN NST-0359-1014 REV P2 received 13/02/2024 

SECOND FLOOR PLAN NST-0359-10134 REV P2 received 13/02/2024 

FIRST FLOOR PLAN NST-0359-1012 REV P2 received 13/02/2024 

GROUND FLOOR PLAN NST-0359-1011 REV P3 received 13/02/2024 

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN NST-0359-101
[...]
........................ 22 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table .............................................................. 22 

CONCLUSION .................................................................................................................................. 22 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ................................................................................................................ 23 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ................................................................................................................... 23 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................................................. 23 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................................................. 23 

 

71



2 
 

Item No. 
6.3 

Classification:  
Open 
 

Date: 
13 March 2024 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee (smaller 
applications) 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 23/AP/1993 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: Doctor Harold Moody Park, Gordon Road, SE15 3RG & 
Consort Park, Gordon Road, SE15 3RH 
   
Proposal: Refurbishment of Consort Park and Dr Harold Moody Park, 
including connecting the two parks together by closing the eastern end 
of Sturdy Road to motor traffic, and transforming this section of 
highway into park land. Works to Consort Park include reduction and 
remodelling of existing mounds, tree removals, new footpaths, seating, 
creation of meadows, tiny forest and specimen tree planting. Works to 
Dr Harold Moody Park include expansion and refurbishment of existing 
playground, amendments to multi-use games court fencing, new pump 
track, miscellaneous informal sports equipment and cycle parking; tree 
planting, hedging and planting. Closure of the existing pedestrian 
entrance to Dr Harold Moody Park from Go
[...]
m 29 February 2024 

 
  

93



24 
 

Appendix 1 

Recommendation 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Mr Michael Bury 

Southwark Council 

Reg. 

Number 

23/AP/1993 

Application Type Local Authority Development    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

H2080 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 

 

The proposed development includes the refurbishment of Consort Park and Dr Harold 

Moody Park, including connecting the two parks together by closing the eastern end of 

Sturdy Road to motor traffic, and transforming this section of highway into park land. 

Works to Consort Park include reduction and remodelling of existing mounds, tree 

removals, new footpaths, seating, creation of meadows, tiny forest and specimens tree 

planting. Works to Dr Harold Moody Park include expansion and refurbishment of 

existing playground, amendments to multi-use games court fencing, new pump track, 

miscellaneous informal sports equipment and cycle parking. Tree planting, hedging and 

planting. Closure of the existing pedestrian entrance to Dr Harold Moody Park from 

Gordon Road to facilitate expansion of the playground. Works to the stopped up section 

of Sturdy Road includes earthworks, new footpath link to Gordon Road, tree planting 

and turning head within Dr Harold Moody Park. 

 

Doctor Harold Moody Park Gordon Road London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 17 July 2023 and Applicant's Drawing 

Nos.:  

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

 

Other Documents 

PLAYGROUND PROPOSALS 7136_P_020  received 17/07/2023 

ROBINIA PLAYGROUND STRUCTURE P1 7136_P_021  received 17/07/2023 

ROBINIA PLAYGROUND STRUCTURE P2 7136_P_022  received 17/07/2023 

LANDSCAPE PROPOSALS 7136_P_015  received 17/07/2023 

LANDSCAPE PROPOSALS PLANTI
[...]
ng  

 

 

Councillor Natasha Ennin (reserve) 

Councillor Laura Johnson (reserve)  

Councillor Sandra Rhule (reserve) 

Councillor Charlie Smith (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Dennis Sangweme / Stephen Platts   

 

 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Alex Gillott  

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Beverley Olamijulo 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 22 May 2023 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

3 

  

 
11 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5. Minutes
	6. Development Management
	6.1 St Olaves and St Saviours Sports Ground ,Green Dale, Southwark London SE22 8TX
	Report: St Olaves and St Saviours Sports Ground ,Green Dale, London,Southwark, SE22 8TX

	6.2 67 - 71 Tanner Street, Southwark, London SE1 3PL
	Report: 67-71 Tanner Street, Southwark, London, SE1 3PL

	6.3 Doctor Harold Moody Park, Gordon Road, SE15 3RG & Consort Park, Gordon Road, SE15 3RH
	Report: Doctor Harold Moody Park, Gordon Road, SE15 3RG & Consort Park, Gordon Road, SE15 3RH

	6.4 Nunhead Cemetery, Linden Grove,  Southwark, London SE15
	Report: Nunhead Cemetery, Linden Grove, London, Southwark, SE15

	 
	Distribution list




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on 
Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 7.00 pm at GO2 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development) 
Abbie McGovern (Development Management) 
Chloe Rimell (Development Management) 
Eleanor Heagney (Development Management) 
Ibrahim Azam (Development Management) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence was submitted on behalf Councillor Richard Leeming. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1 – development management items 

 Members pack. 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 24 January 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

6 .1 ST OLAVES AND ST SAVIOURS SPORTS GROUND ,GREEN DALE, 
SOUTHWARK LONDON SE22 8TX  

 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/2915  

 
Report: See pages 10 to 29 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 – 2. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Removal of existing chain link fence; installation of a palisade fence inclusive of 1 
no. double leaf gate to the side of the path that divides the sports field. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

 
The objector addressed the committee and responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicants addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

 

6 .2 67 - 71 TANNER STREET, SOUTHWARK, LONDON SE1 3PL  
 

 Planning application reference 22/AP/2746 

 
Report: See pages 30 to 69 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Minor material amendment to Condition 1 for planning application 19/AP/0865 
dated 29/01/2021 for 'Construction of a 9 storey plus basement building to provide 
an 73 bedroom hotel with restaurant at ground floor level and associated cycle 
parking, refuse and recycling stores, and plant'. 
 
Amendments include adjustment of window sizes and positions, enlargement of lift 
and stair overrun and plant enclosure and replacement of brick planters on west 
elevation with green walling. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objector addressed the committee and responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicants addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and 
endorsement of the original Section 106 legal agreement. 

 
2. That in the event that the legal agreement was not endorsed by 13 June 

2024, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission for 22/AP/2746, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 76 of the report. 

 
At 8.27pm, the meeting took a five-minute comfort break. The committee 
reconvened at 8.32pm. 
 

6 .3 DOCTOR HAROLD MOODY PARK, GORDON ROAD, SE15 3RG & CONSORT 
PARK, GORDON ROAD, SE15 3RH  

 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/1993 

 
Report: See pages 70 to 108 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 2 – 3. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Refurbishment of Consort Park and Dr Harold Moody Park, including connecting 
the two parks together by closing the eastern end of Sturdy Road to motor traffic, 
and transforming this section of highway into park land. Works to Consort Park 
include reduction and remodelling of existing mounds, tree removals, new 
footpaths, seating, creation of meadows, tiny forest and specimen tree planting.  
Works to Dr Harold Moody Park include expansion and refurbishment of existing 
playground, amendments to multi-use games court fencing, new pump track, 
miscellaneous informal sports equipment and cycle parking; tree planting, hedging 
and planting.  Closure of the existing pedestrian entrance to Dr Harold Moody Park 
from Gordon Road to facilitate expansion of the playground. Works to the stopped 
up section of Sturdy Road includes earthworks, new footpath link to Gordon Road, 
tree planting and turning head within Dr Harold Moody Park.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objectors addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
The applicants addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

 
There were no ward councillors present, who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

 

6 .4 NUNHEAD CEMETERY, LINDEN GROVE,  SOUTHWARK, LONDON SE15  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/2875  
 
Report: See pages 109 to 150 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 3 – 6. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing Friends of Nunhead Cemetery cabin and construction of a 
new single storey replacement cabin.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objector addressed the committee and responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicants addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
The supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development site, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
At this juncture, the objector left the meeting room. 
 
Members further debated on the planning application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

 



6 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.35 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


